HKIS
hrosF+vbd TYPE-S

JORARAS—
Front Spoiler

HYiRSHAA S
B IR TEMERICKRBELTLLESWD, AEBFTHEARICBTERACEE0,

[ELE RFcFwy b TYPE-S 7OV FRKRAS5—

R & HENEEM

a— K No. 53004—AF004
A—H—-EHRE|R/NJL  WRX S4 5BA-VBH
TP R |FA24

£ R 2021 £ 11 A~

& =

OBAERMMDERIF 2026 F1 ARAEFTTHINTY,
2026 £ 1 ALIRICEFEINEEFAOBESICOVTIE, SELORFTEEEFTHEENEHOE I,

mEHmZE E03311-F43010-00 2026/1/20 4Emk  Ver.3-1.01
(EEMET. &) (K) ITvF-7—-IR

TC®IC

OZDEITHKS KT 4 F v FTYPE-S ZHEEVEFWV=EEHIZHYDE S TSWWET,

BT (FEL T EMEFIKEL. TR TREREICRESNTVINEEFYREICTHEALLLESL,
AEFTUT T ETSEICHT BFTRALFZE0Y,

OAREZEFAREFZREIIIF T TWEE, BEREFLEFEZEADEROCEEERARICHILET B=BHICFo TV ERL
ABRFEEERBELTVET,

OLERXIIE=ZENAREGRUMBERERERALEZILICKYVRTLEBZRICOVTIE, BHTE—UZOEEZEZEVME
TOTHOMLHITTELSEZL,

OAREFZHEALTCELLEEY. REIESLIUZTNIHETI2ER. /-, BBEZFERATICENTELRNILIZLD
BREIZDEFELTL, —UOHERFWL=LIMET,

OARERIE/ —VIIEMEREEICHEIATEYET, / —VIILERUSNCERMFIEEE. REROMEE - HERUREMN
[SDOWTHREEW = LhRET,
OLEEEMNAEEETHAINE IDDHERETH>TLIESLY,
QOEBFEMMNBHETH >IGE. BEARICEI>TART 4 TERIZEVWHAEL, AERORMFTHERELZEELHY F£9,
HoML®H., BEEOEREZITOTIEEL,
OHEMICIFHMMREZLSD2ENHY F9, MFF. BEMICETMICAERDEEHLEZ LTI,

T - BEEOERR., 7 L—LICE—UIELCEEA.
OARHURIIHENIE L, BARREINDFADNFEETIHENHYETOTHOMLHITELIIZEL,
OARETDEFIINBEREED. REBDOFELCERZT I LAHY FT,
OARELFELHCBEIRT I LN HY FTOTCAEREAEZEDNDEEZ TR,
QO EATROMEATRRUVAED TEXESELORFEEFTEHEVEDLE LI,

BEREHET HEE. BRE - 3—FNo. - EfEK - IO UBKEEREICBEASZEL,

1




OARHMITHLIEN. MMATICHROLIEREALEL TR, BHTE—VEEZAVIRETOTHLALHITEILZEL,

O ELTHOHRHERAMBEEEMOETEIREHEZRFICEIYFNZEZTIEELHYET,

OELDEBRRVEERF. BIEMI 3 v TTH2>TLEEL,

OKRBRDERE - BE(F, EMMBEMIKFTROFHRIENLETY,

OKRHRFHEETHE. BR - RTAMINBETYT, MIOKRIE., BIKRBEDERICHNRLITIT>TLZE,

OARBRZELEET SR, FEUGLRTUNOEREIFEALGNTLES,

OAEN A=V YR UNDOEBREFERLEAICRELETES, E. MBRFCOVTE, ZHEFUEEZAEVEEA,

O_NHGZEFR. RXTCTOHEFTHARRMEENJCULLELGHEE, HAOMBELMEELOERAICKY., HEARE
2R - EADNREET DBELHYEITDT, HoMLHITHEILEEL,

L IEDEE ABREELKBREOVVALLEDICTREOIEEEERTFLTIEEN,
ARETETRDLOILHEEFXFAL. PEHRRTEEEADEBKRLARILEZRLTVLET,

MNELE rresrroemesie, $raEseas>TRits 5558

o (PEEFLRERENGEEASERABESAIHE (AR
NFE axmRostrgtsnsss
GEAMRE G, UBREPHRETHERSALMGAE (BRI, EWRARUHED

5 H
= [

OEXR L I — MK HBEEMAOWIBRUEE - KKZEMUET HHIZ, ROZEEFHOTILESLY,
- NYTUDIA T REFDE—ZFILERSN L THABEEZITOTLEEL,
IRV EENTEERL BIRLEGEVES AR ZEFS>THLTIEEL,

N =
NIE
ORI NBFRARUVSREITIENIZITHENTLIEELY,
CRFERARUSMELECEIZKY ., REDBEEMMNENIEEFNANIHY EFT,
cRKEDOHEREEBLES BTN DY FT,
O KRB (L FRP (H#RIE TSR F vy ) IR EEHET,
- EEBLAOEE, EERNMH S EER. BE. TROEFNANAHYET,
O FHXEEmOMIERIEX. HBHLEDARS Y FTHELTLIEEL,
QAR DFEERTHROATUTITORRIZIZHTEYT HR LI LAy oK EZZER L LETAREFBEOHEZITOTLIEELY,
QKR IEFHIIFEALEIZIE LT, BEMAAELTLIEELY,
QEERIZREAHTR - TRV EZFHALTLFEEL,

OFy FOBAMBEN—Y IR MIEBELTHY FI, BMATAICER, REOENCEEZHELTILESL,

@/ —TIN—YDRMATEHNALIEA —H—RHTOBREEFREZ L (HATHLIT>TLESL, BFEERENBFRICEN
BRIF. A—H—ITTITEACESEL,

OARBBOIFZNIEEIZToTLLEE, FELiY, BV avIEEZLNTLEEN, FFRRCHEDRRICA
YEF,

O/l b, Ty MEREY G TE THEICHAFTCEEIV, BEUEICHFTZTIE. RLFORCBAKELET.

O IHEED =, —BHHICINY / — A= VIFHBEXIEHRELLGEVESITRELTSEEWL, F, /—TIIL—Y
ZIA T ARE, MEZTRATAVE S ICENTEHRICEI—F T LTS,

2 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



REE4R
BEBICEZEDEN - VUEHCE, UTOFIEZSF>TLEELY,
- FEEERICERAORMTETLD., BEZCRA I EZHEELTCESL, NI - BEEZEORSR. ¥ L—LAIZIF—Y)

s CEEA
- RFYRNZTHAME s - BT - 7z —H—HEIFE) 2T7-oTLESL,

1) RERREZET VIR - ) aAVERNES>TVWAGHEELRHYEIDT, YVaVFT -7 M ETHRITHR

EEIToTL &Y,

2) #EVY R (#240 ~ 400 F2E) HEFEAL. I XWMY ZSOREEEEICH T4 VI LTEMITEIT>TLEELY,

) BELYAUA T - 7R OETHIE - ZEEFToTLIESLY,

4) FS5A3— YT —H—NBEFTVET,

5) 734 <— - H 7z —H—0EB%, YR (#3200 ~FBE) THEY VT VI ETVLET,
FRAICEVR—IVERELTVWRIEENHYET., FzvI L. RETHNIEEELEZ LTS,
FERIIERTIBETIT > TS, EFERT ARE LR CELGYET,

- BRFOMDEM - BEIZDODVWTIEEA—H—RTOBIRRAZCR>TLEEL,

OEMCITMAREZFLSD2ENHY FY, BfFF. BEMEMARBORELEZE L TIESLY,
NI - BREDER., 7 L—LICE—TIECERA,

N X
ANEE
BMETF—7 - JLE—/L - BRE—ILIZDNT
QLT HERIERTA FHY Y LB YTOELTILa—)L (IPA) TEIEZT-oTLEIW, BIEEA% &
WET—THRHANPT L HEY FT,
OB T FIETEE A,
OIBIEEEMN 20°CLLTFOIERRICIXESEENNETLES., Z0BSIMATEREESTEALTLE
=AW
O KE I DOET T 24 BRAIL, SREFIER . KoBIASHEVNESIZLTLES,

3 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



N=YUR I
No. % Rk No. % Rk
1128 FRRAF5— 4 IVvIJLL EHKSE
) IN— IR 5 Accessory Kit
LH Bt ER—=
IN—DIRRIL =
3 oH % 6 Bk B E
Accessory Kit
No. 2% Bk Bz No. 2% Bk =
1 AL b % M6-20 5 750+t ‘«@y’ M5
2 ARk % M6-25 6 FLE—IL @ L=3, 000
3| I5vsFub % M6 7 BRE—IL / i) L=600
WL YLk ~ . =) W=10
MR PEI % Wo-15 (8| EET—T &) | L

53004-AF004_3-1. 01



Bt A&

UTOIREIEMERTRRTLTOVETS, EREAILRAKOBRIZE>THVETODT,
BHRICERZIT >TSS,

M 7Y FRARAS—IZVCYEHREVRILEM-15 TS50+ EMS EFERL TA—S/RRLERMAFTIESLY,
(1) WLYIkHKREZ VAR bDRLEICFR Ay S #| (LOCTITE243 L&) EEML TSN,

AT T DIREBERED-HWCYIEHERE VR FTREELS ISP Fy FERLTEELTLEEL,

TRRAR
70 bR S—EN—SHRRLEOBRNRISEZHIFBHELEBLTRECH Y b LTHHHTEEL, (E1)

IN—T IR EREE—L N=D8F )

I50SFv bk \\ //

’ \
Ke) »
.
.
.
.
~~
~d

- WE YLk
0 KA ARk
M5-15
Ay bRARSS5— /

JAY bRRST— 1

(2) BEfHIHTERERELTIZAY FRARSS—IZdLE—IILEMBET—TEFIFTLLESL, (B2)
FNENAR2ZBBLTHY FLTHEALTLEELY,

HET—7MYNERR

- <::| % 8mm :___W_

X2

5 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



@) NUNR=THEDY )y To@AENH LTS, (B3)
(Vv TIEBEEALET)

@ @ THLEIVYTEFERLT7AY FRKRAF—%
REIELTLESL, (M4)

B) 72OV FRARAS—IZEHNTWAREEIZTT7AY M
DIN—ZEfTFRERFTLLES L, (¢ 7 x 5 &HFr)
(X4)

6) 7BY FRARAS—E—ERIL TSN,
T ERmAETA 202 bFUE—hR—

(N 22 b7o8—hAN—FBNLTLEEL, (B5)

@ ZAayvrRKRLAS—%270Y b R—IZRIFIFTLE
Ly, (B6)

) mET—ORERIRHELLEMNLTIRY FRR
AS—KREAICHL, RRF VI TF—TETEELTL
FELy,

2) 7Ry rNYNA—OWEET— FEET T EREREL T
&L,

) ZAVRRRAS—%270Y b IR—I2HTHLY,
FREEDMEBEEFAEL T,

TRRLR
EmICFXAMDEOK S ITHEEET TS,

4) JAY FRRAS—FIRZ VI T—TETCREZEL
TLEEL,

6 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



9) 6) THREFLRIZFY hNN—YEFERALTIZAY FRRSAS—Z700 FAVIR—IZEELTLES L, (B7)
RIL DR CEIZIZAA LAy S F| (LOCTITE243 B4 &) Z#FEHAL T ELY,

ﬂ?l 2520F vk N6 ﬂ?l 2520Fy bk N6
:EiI JAY kN IN— :l:i:E 0y kNS —
™ TAY RRRAS5— o= 7ay kRRSS—
| |
EI;L AL+ M6-20 Qy I+ M6-25
=7
10) 2B b7 oA—hN—FTDO LS ITRFIFTLEE,
EFFER
AL )y FToEZTDL S ICRAFIFTLEEL,
IVILL
(1) mMET—7OREMETNGENESIZD o< Y ERIAL.,
JAVRRRSAS—ZFRMLYETHAOEERT— T #0861
IFTTLEELY,
\\ e —— /ﬂ
(I BT (TIRELEFEZE L., BEOHRAVELRLTOMERLT
CHEEL, ((ﬂ‘\ N\ 4 ‘,,f)\
~ = —=—
(1) BEH PR EBIE L TRBFATI Y T L LRI T —F— —— /
EEL, (R8) A\ <:::>
WREHEBEERSIZTRLET, |H8

MNEE

OHET—T4RLICHEESE DO, AEUGKOIM (T 24 BRI, REZEZ. KIBMASLENEKSIC

LT EEL,
BfHF R T ROER
T BBROER I OUBBEORR
WA w2 RAE 2

AT - R—REQERENHE > TLELD .

B&ICE S FHEELLD

NYTFYDIAFREFICTr—TILE—ZFIL
MREEIZEfTIT 5N TN H.
ALk - Fy MEDFEOTENILE LD

T4 R ORISR IR A

IVOUEEIEL, RIL FHBBATLELD.
( BEETERDFEAT 1T HESE )

IR = AR @AM DI AR & Fi5 L TLVAE LD

53004-AF004_3-1. 01



% - g8

BB EE L TV 2K 22, BEEZEET SHIICEDTAESERET o> TILEELY,
OZEHEFEILFSAN—DEETT., BTEBELTLLEELY,

Q@ 1L— Y —T_aF7IIIEHSNATWIBEELUNIEMEEF(CKRBELTLESL,
OHEEZNEERISEFCEHE TN ITHUET . BIEMEFITKELTLLEILY,

OETH. BE B2 - FHENERLEAH--18AIZIF. A—H—T 27T >THBLTLEEL,
OARUMFEOLNDFEIL, DT ROA—FT—D=OICEIRFHAZEEZEEEL LS,

OAURBEHFENSENTIEICIK, RDTEMALFITIREBEL TS,

QOEEREHTOREILEIT T,

OBFANIE, RTFAEERMBIZHESE, TV IRADITEITOTLEEWL, Yo — (BHEAF, oY FEEFhTVS
Y) OFERERITTLIEE0,

OEHMIZARIL b - v FMEICEAPHEAN BN EREREL TS,

OS5 - EMETAHGMNEIE - TR LIZBE. FELBIZBEET AR LTLLESLY,

OKREGHFR, XARXTCOHESETHERRAMNIOCLLLELSIGE, EGOMELEE LOEAICKY., ERREAICKRE.
EHDPEET HHEELRDHBYEFTDOTHONLHTTERLESLY,

https://www.hks-power.co.jp/
MAEH ITvF-— IR
T418-0192 mEEELT=mIEL7181

BMITIES - endl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

8 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



HK'S

Body Kit TYPE-S

JOVRARAS—
Front Spoiler

Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | Body Kit TYPE-S Front Spoiler
PART NUMBER 53004-AF004
APPLICATION SUBARU WRX S4 5BA-VBH

ENGINE FA24
YEAR 2022 -
REMARKS

Published in January, 2026 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E03311-F43010-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

9 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

& WARNING  When there is a possibility of death or serious injury.

When it is assumed that workers or users will be injured.

A CAUTION When it is expected that extended property damage accident will occur.
(Expansion property loss is property damage caused by the product. [For example,
vehicle damage and burnout])

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product contains items made of FRP. (FRP: Fiber Reinforced Plastics)
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Before painting, temporarily fit the part to the vehicle to ensure it can be installed without any issues. HKS is not respon-
sible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime the product.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

10 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



/N\ CAUTION

Double-sided tape , gap molding and rubber molding

@ Degrease the mounting surface with white gas or isopropyl alcohol (IPA). If you do not degrease it properly,
the double-sided tape will come off easily.

@ It cannot be re-pasted.

@ Adhesive capacity decreases when the environmental temperature is as low as 20 °C or less. In that case,
warm the pasted part before use.

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

PARTS LIST

No. Description QT Image No. Description QT Image

1 Front 1 4 Emblem 1 HKS
Bumper Spoiler

’ Bargﬁ:and 1 % 5 Accessory Kit 1

3 Bargsﬁanel 1 % 6 [ Instruction Manual | 1

Accessory Kit

No. Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
1 Bolt 3 % M6-20 5 Flange Nut 4 @ M5
2 Bolt 2 % M6-25 6 Rubber Molding 1 @ L=3,000
3 Flange Nut 5 @ M6 7 Gap Molding 1 /@ L=600
4| grameorprool |4 % M5-15 | | 8 | Double-sided Tape | 2 L5 000

1 53004-AF004_3-1.



INSTALLATION

The following procedure refers to the left side of the vehicle.
The same procedure is required for the right side as well.

(1) Install the barge panel to the front bumper spoiler with M5-15 tamper proof button head bolts and M5 flange nuts. (Dia. 1)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to the threaded part of the tamper proof button bolts.

When installing, turn the flange nuts instead of the tamper proof button bolts to secure the unit to protect the paint.

ADVICE:

If you are concerned about the gap between the front bumper spoiler and the barge panel, cut the gap molding to an
appropriate length and attach it. (Dia. 1)

Barge Panel Gap Molding Barge Panel

Tamper Proof Button
Head Bolt M5-15

Front Bumper Spoiler

Front Bumper Spoiler Dia. 1

(2) Degrease the area where the rubber molding and double-sided tape is to be attached, and attach the rubber molding and
double-sided tape to the the front bumper spoiler. (Dia. 2)

Cut and use with reference to diagram 2.

7Y Rubber Molding
I Double-sided Tape

Double-sided tape attaching position guide

Rubber Molding

8mm |

Dia.2

12 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



(3) Remove 9 clips from the bottom of the front bumper.
(Dia. 3) (The clips will be re-used.)

(4) Temporarily install the front bumper spoiler to the front
bumper using clips removed in (3). (Dia. 4)

(5) Make five 7mm holes in the factory front bumper at the
hole positions of the front bumper spoiler. (Dia. 4)

(6) Remove the front bumper spoiler.

(7) Remove the front under cover. (Dia. 5)

(8) Install the front bumper spoiler to the front bumper. (Dia. 6)

1) Slightly peel back the edge of the backing paper of
the double-sided tape, expose it on the outer surface
of the front bumper spoiler, and temporarily secure it
with masking tape.

2) Degrease the area where the double-sided tape is to
be attached.

3) Apply the front bumper spoiler to the front bumper and
adjust the front, back, left and right positions.

ADVICE:
Be careful not to scratch the vehicle.

4) Temporary install the front bumper spoiler with
masking tape.

Front Under Cover

Front Bumper Spoiler

53004-AF004_3-1. 01



(9) Secure the front bumper spoiler to the factory front bumper with suplied parts in the hole drilled in (5). (Dia. 7)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to the threaded part of the bolts.

I0 Flange Nut M6 Flange Nut M6
I

:Ei:l: Front Bumper

IO Front Bumper Spoiler

Front Bumper

Front Bumper Spoiler

Qj Bolt M6-20 Bolt M6-25

Dia. 7

(10) Reinstall the front under cover.

HKSH
(11) Reinstall 9 factory clips. E -

Emblem

(12) Carefully peel off the backing paper from the double-sided
tape so it does not tear. Attach the tape while pressing the

front bumper spoiler firmly to ensure it does not separate w
from the front bumper. , N ¢ '

(13) Check the mounting condition and check for any floating
or rattling.

(14) Degrease the area where the emblem is to be attached,

and attach emblem as you like. (Dia. 8)
The recommended position is shown in diagram 8.

/\ CAUTION

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

14 53004-AF004_3-1. 01




MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

15 53004-AF004_3-1. 01



https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMPTIES - endl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16

53004-AF004_3-1. 01



